KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1928 SEASON
President: Rev P W Rushmere. Chairman: H Hodgett. Gen Sec: C E Cox.
Vice Presidents: R E Ashworth, Mr Greenaway, A Hall, J A Hill, H Hodgett, E Horne, W Lacey,
Rev HP Ling, C Pike, S B Price, Dr A L Rhind, J Spencer, Dr Wortley.
Selection Committee: H Tomlinson, J Tyler, O Underwood, plus 2 Captains.

Treasurer: S B Price & H Hebb Auditor: H Hodgett
1t XI Captain: W Lacey Vice Capt: J Armstrong
274 XT Captain: [ P Tomlinson Vice Capt: H Hebb jnr

Midweek XI Captain: J] Armstrong.
Umpires: H Richards & G Claypole.  Scorer: R Disney & M Sharp.
Groundsmen: O Underwood. Ground: Davill’s Farm, Bunny Lane.

Review of the Season:

In attendance at the Annual General Meeting of 30 January 1929 and a Special General Meeting of 28
February 1929, both in the Lecture Hall were...

Jack Armstrong; A J Attewell; John Attewell; C E Cox; Ernest Davill; A Denton; Harry Disney;
Ronald Disney; Jack Garvin; William ‘Billy’ Gunn; Harry Hebb jnr; L Tommy Hebb; H Hodgett;
William Lacey; Horace Murden; Harry Richards; R Rimmer; Maurice Sharp; James Spencer;
Hedley Tomlinson; Ivor Tomlinson; S R Wright.

William ‘Billy’ Gunn William “Billy’ Gunn William ‘Billy’ Gunn
& Horace Murden

On 30 June a Keyworth Schools team with many future KCC players beat a Willougby Schools team
scoring 63 for 7 wickets declared and Willoughby could only reply with 31 all out. A return was played on
17 July with Keyworth School making 67 runs and Willougby School 36 runs.

KCC...Armstrong 10, Henson 3, Tyler 15, Ellis 16, Price 0, Lane 7, Webb 0, Horsley 1, Claypole 1,
Disney 4 not out, Blatherwick 1 and extras 9.

Annual Supper held at the Lecture Hall on 2 November 1928 with Guest of Honour, Notts player George
Gunn.



SEASON 1928 continued...

1% XI MATCH RESULTS in Notts Amateur LEAGUE Division 2 & Midweek Friendlies...

03.05.1928
12.05.1928
17.05.1928
19.05.1928
26.05.1928
27.05.1928
02.06.1928
03.06.1928
04.06.1928
07.06.1928
09.06.1928
16.06.1928
20.06.1928
21.06.1928
23.06.1928
27.06.1928
28.06.1928
30.06.1928
05.07.1928
06.07.1928
12.07.1928
14.07.1928
19.07.1928
21.07.1928
28.07.1928
03.08.1928
05.08.1928
11.08.1928
18.08.1928
25.08.1928
01.09.1928

CARLTON

WOLLATON

BASFORD THURSDAY
GEDLING COLLIERY
CITY MENTAL HOSPITAL
NOTTS WANDERERS
LADY BAY

KEGWORTH

CLARENCE SPORTS
NOTTS POLICE

SUTTON BONINGTON
NOTTINGHAM CO-OP
LEWISONS

BULWELL THURSDAY
KEGWORTH

P L NOTTS

BASFORD THURSDAY
QUEENSBERRY STREET
EDWALTON

CLARENCE SPORTS
WOOLATON

NEW BASFORD WESLEYIANS
KEYWORTH BRITISH LGN.
LADY BAY
NOTTINGHAM VICTORIA
NOTTS POLICE
WOOLATON

BINGHAM

CARLTON

GEDLING COLLIERY
BINGHAM
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Match Abandoned
Won by 78 runs
9

Drawn

Lost by 72 runs
?

Draw

Won by 55 runs
9

Match Abandoned
9

?

?

Re-arranged

Won by 5 runs

9

9

9

9

Draw

Match Abandoned
Won by 71 runs

9

Draw

Won by 5 runs
Match Abandoned



1928 SEASON continued...

1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)...
Matches Innings Not Out HS Runs  Ave

T ARMSTRONG 8 8 1 50 223 31.86
E DAVILL 14 9 1 66 208  26.00
L HEBB 14 9 0 43 178 19.78
H BOLTON 12 10 3 27 96 13.71
W LACEY 13 8 2 13* 69 11.50
S B PRICE 5 5 0 28 57 11.40
E PIKE 11 7 1 37* 62 10.33
O UNDERWOOD 14 8 2 12 32 533
S ATTEWELL 9 6 0 9 20 333
Also Batted...
S AHEWELL 1 1 0 29 29 29.00
A JATTEWELL 6 3 0 36 60 20.00
W SIMPSON 8 6 2 43* 80 20.00
W G LACEY 1 1 0 16 16 16.00
J ARMSTRONG 10 1 0 12 12 12.00
H HEBB 6 3 0 6 14 4.67
T ATTEWELL 1 1 0 4 4 4.00
Hedley TOMLINSON 15 9 0 10 23 2.56
B MILLS 13 5 3 4 5 2.50
H MURDEN 2 1 0 2 2 2.00
R E ATTEWELL 3 1 0 1 1 1.00
R RIMMER 2 1 0 1 1 1.00
E ATTEWELL 1 0 0 0 0
G ATTEWELL 1 0 0 0 0
HE ATTEWELL 1 0 0 0 0
L BLOORE 2 0 0 0 0
C DISNEY 4 0 0 0 0
L GUNN 1 0 0 0 0
W GUNN 2 0 0 0 0
D HEBB 2 0 0 0 0
G SNOWDEN 2 0 0 0 0
Harry TOMLINSON 1 0 0 0 0
I P TOMLINSON 4 0 0 0 0
H WARR 1 0 0 0 0
C WEBB 2 0 0 0 0
D WRIGHT 2 0 0 0 0
S R WRIGHT 4 0 0 0 0
Best off the Bat...
Runs  Player Opposition
66* E DAVILL GEDLING COLLIERY 19.05.1928

50 T ARMSTRONG NOTTINGHAM VICTORIA 28.07.1928



1928 SEASON continued...

15 XI BOWLING Averages...(qualification 5 wickets)...

Stumped

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave

B MILLS 87 13 349 33 10.58

H TOMLINSON 17.4 2 80 7 11.43

T ARMSTRONG 35 5 120 10 12.00

H BOLTON 100 16 316 23 13.74

E DAVILL 64 8 220 11 20.00
Also Bowled...

S AHEWELL 2 0 6 1 6.00

S ATTEWELL 9 2 27 3 9.00

R RIMMER 9 1 38 3 12.67

I P TOMLINSON 10 0 58 1 58.00
Best with the Ball...

Wkts  Player Opposition

8-18 B MILLS KEGWORTH 03.06.1928

8-29 B MILLS CITY MENTAL HOSPITAL 26.05.1928

6-35 B MILLS NEW BASFORD WESLEYANS  14.07.1928

5-26 B MILLS KEGWORTH 23.06.1928

5-49 B MILLS CLARENCE SPORTS 06.07.1928
1 XI CATCHES & STUMPING

Caught Stumped Caught

W SIMPSON 8 0 T ARMSTRONG 1

H TOMLINSON 4 R E ATTEWELL 1

S ATTEWELL 3 H HEBB 1

E DAVILL 3 L HEBB 1

O UNDERWOOD 3 B MILLS 1

H BOLTON 2 E PIKE 1

S B PRICE 2

b

2" XI MATCH RESULTS...
12.05.1928 WYMESWOLD
19.05.1928 ST SAVIOURS
26.05.1928 WILLOUGHBY
27.05.1928 OLD ALEXANDRIANS
30.05.1928 LAKE STREET SUNDAY SCHOOL
02.06.1928 ASFORDBY
16.06.1928 ST SAVIOURS
23.06.1928 ASFORDBY
23.06.1928 RADCLIFFE ST PRIMITIVES
30.06.1928 BUNNY
01.07.1928 BUNNY
07.07.1928 WYSALL
14.07.1928 WYSALL
21.07.1928 WYMESWOLD
26.07.1928 LAKE STREET SUNDAY SCHOOL
28.07.1928 RADCLIFFE ST PRIMITIVES
11.08.1928 WILLOUGHBY
18.08.1928 OLD ALEXANDRIANS
25.08.1928 LADY BAY II
27.08.1928 RUDDINGTON II
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Lost by 31 runs
Lost by 3 runs
Draw

?

Won by 19 runs
Won by 7 wkts
Lost by 73 runs
Lost by 58 runs
Lost by 33 runs
0

Won by 14 runs
Won by 42 runs
Won by 19 runs
Draw

Won by 19 runs
Draw

9

Won by 8 runs
9

?



1928 SEASON continued...

A JATTEWELL
W GUNN

C WEBB
JTYLER

D WRIGHT

L BLOORE

RE ATTEWELL
D HEBB

B LAMBERT

Also Batted...

H HEBB jnr

I P TOMLINSON
H MURDEN

C DISNEY

H BYFORD

K ARMSTRONG
H WARR

R RIMMER

S ATTEWELL

L GUNN

S R WRIGHT

G SNOWDEN

H TOMLINSON
E DAVILL

Best off the Bat...

Runs  Player

52 A JATTEWELL

A JATTEWELL
S R WRIGHT

B LAMBERT

S ATTEWELL

L BLOORE

D WRIGHT

I P TOMLINSON

Also Bowled...

E DAVILL

H WARR

L GUNN
JTYLER

C WEBB

RE ATTEWELL
D HEBB

G SNOWDEN

H TOMLINSON

Matches Innings

5 5

8 6

7 7

8 7

8 6

8 7

8 6

8 8

7 7

6 4

8 5

4 4

1 1

4 3

2 2

6 4

3 2

2 1

2 2

1 1

1 1

2 1

1 0
Opposition

WILLOUGHBY
Overs Maidens

18 6
8 1
19 3
17 4
76 15
66 7
35.1 4
9 3
2 0
9 2
2 0
2 0
5 1
9 0
6 1
4 1

2" XT BOWLING Averages...(qualification 5 wickets)...

2" XT BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)...

Not Out

SO o oo~ OO O

SO OO oo oD OO, OO MO

Runs

37
29
55
52
188

218
146

19
5
22
6
7
15
39
23
11

HS
52
43
33
18
14
47
30

6
10

47
3*
21
10
13

S OO A~ WO

Wkts
12

27
20

O = W= = N =N

Runs
162
113
116
85
68
77
50
29
10

82
13
46
10
19
14
23
9

S OO~ W

26.05.1928

Ave
3.08
5.80
6.11
6.50
6.96
10.40
11.23

4.75
5.00
5.50
6.00
7.00
7.50
13.00
23.00

Ave
32.40
18.83
16.57
14.17
11.33
11.00

8.33

3.63

1.43

20.50
13.00
11.50
10.00
9.50
7.00
5.75
4.50
3.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
0.00



1928 SEASON continued...

Best with the Ball...

Wkts
7-16
6-13
6-24
5-12
5-15
5-19
5-29

Player

D WRIGHT

A JATTEWELL
A JATTEWELL
L BLOORE

B LAMBERT

L BLOORE

S R WRIGHT

2" X1 CATCHES & STUMPING

Caught

R E ATTEWELL 4

L BLOORE
H BYFORD
D HEBB

C DISNEY
H HEBB

R RIMMER
H WARR

NN NN W W W

Opposition

WYSALL

ST SAVIOURS
WILLOUGHBY

BUNNY

RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS
WYSALL

LAKE STREET SUNDAY SCH

Stumped
A JATTEWELL
L GUNN
1 B LAMBERT
I P TOMLINSON
S R WRIGHT

14.07.1928
19.05.1928
26.05.1928
30.06.1928
28.07.1928
07.07.1928
30.05.1928

Caught  Stumped



